

0A 9-6-90 017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 74,797
CASE NO.: 74,835
CASE NO.: 74,863

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 9 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI,
Petitioner/Defendant,

-vs-

ADAM BOGORFF, a minor, by and through
his father and next friend, ROBERT BOGORFF,
and ROBERT BOGORFF, individually,

Respondents/Plaintiffs.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
THIRD DISTRICT (CASE NO. 86-2550 AND 86-2911)

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

A. Blackwell Stieglits, Esq. ✓
Steven E. Stark, Esq.
FOWLER, WHITE, BURNETT, HURLEY,
BANICK & STRICKROOT, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioner
Eleventh Floor, Courthouse Center
175 Northwest First Avenue
Miami, Florida 33128-1817
Telephone: (305) 358-6550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
V. ISSUES ON APPEAL	9
VI. ARGUMENT	
THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN ENTERING FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI AND THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT'S REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING ERROR	
A. Introduction	9
B. §95.11(4), Florida Statutes and Nardone	10
1. Pre-Nardone Decisions	10
2. The Nardone Decisions	13
i. Commencement of the Period of Limitation	14
ii. The Knowledge of the Contents of the Child's Medical Records are Imputed to the Parents in their Own Right, as Legal Guardians of the Child, and to the Minor in His Own Right.	19
C. The Subsequent Amendments to the Statute of Limitations Shortening the Period of Limitations from Four Years to Two Years Applies	26
D. The Statute of Repose	32
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. Layton,</u> 235 A.2d 261 (Del. Super. 1967)	22
<u>Bauld v. J.A. Jones Construction Company,</u> 357 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1978)	33, 34, 36, 40
<u>Brooks v. Cerrato,</u> 355 S.2d 119 (Fla.4th DCA 1978)	29
<u>Buck v. Mouradan,</u> 100 So.2d 70 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958) <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 104 So.2d 592 (Fla. 1958)	11, 13, 14
<u>Carr v. Broward County,</u> 541 So.2d 92 (Fla. 1989)	passim
<u>Carr v. Broward County,</u> 505 So.2d 568 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	33, 35, 40, 41
<u>Cates v. Graham,</u> 451 So.2d 475 (Fla. 1984)	40
<u>City of Miami v. Brooks,</u> 70 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1954)	11, 13, 17, 27, 36
<u>Dade County v. Ferro,</u> 384 S.2d 1283, 1284 (Fla. 1980)	27, 29, 36, 38-40
<u>DeLuca v. Mathews,</u> 297 So.2d 854 (Fla.4th DCA 1974)	30, 31
<u>Foley v. Morris,</u> 339 S.2d 215 (Fla. 1976)	30-32, 37, 38
<u>Hellinger v. Fike,</u> 503 So.2d 905 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	36
<u>Johnson v. Szymanski,</u> 368 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	28, 32, 37
<u>Kauchick v. Williams,</u> 435 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. 1968)	24
<u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So.2d (Fla. 1973)	33, 41

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Lipshaw v. Pinosky</u> , 442 So.2d 992 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) (affirmed in part, reversed in party, sub. nom. 464 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1985))	29
<u>Maltempo v. Cuthbert</u> , 288 So.2d 517 (Fla.2d DCA 1974)	30-32
<u>Nardone v. Reynolds</u> , 508 F.2d 660, 661 (5th Cir. 1975)	passim
<u>Nelson v. Winter Park Memorial Hospital Association, Inc.</u> , 350 So.2d 91 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	29
<u>Overland Construction Co., Inc. v. Sirmons</u> , 369 So.2d 579 (Fla. 1979)	34, 41
<u>Phelan v. Hanft</u> , 471 So.2d 648 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	36, 41
<u>Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.</u> , 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985)	33, 35, 36
<u>Purk v. Federal Press Company</u> , 387 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1980)	33, 36, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

21 Fla.Jur., Limitation of Actions, Section 37	20
Chapter 71-254 Laws of Florida	27
Chapter 74-382, Laws of Florida, Codified as Section 95.11(4), Fla.Stats. (1975)	27
Chapter 75-9, Laws of Florida	28
Section 95.11(3)(c)	34
Section 95.11(4), Florida Statutes	passim
Section 95.11(4), Florida Statutes (1971)	passim
Section 95.11(4)(b), Fla.Stats. (1975)	28, 32, 33
